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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 1600 East 19th Street 

Project Name: Anishinabe Bii Gii Wiin 

Prepared By: Hilary Dvorak, Principal Planner, (612) 673-2639 

Applicant: American Indian Community Development Corporation (AICDC) 

Project Contact:  Scott Nelson with DJR Architecture, Inc. 

Request: To allow an assisted living facility with 32 beds. 

Required Applications: 

Rezoning 
From the OR2 High Density Office Residence District with the PO 
Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District to the C2 Neighborhood Corridor 
Commercial District with the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District. 

Conditional Use 
Permit To allow an assisted living facility with 32 beds. 

Variance  
To increase the maximum required front yard setback from Franklin 
Avenue from 8 feet to 27 feet in the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay 
District. 

Variance  
To increase the maximum width of parking lot frontage in the PO 
Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District from 60 feet to 115 feet along 16th 
Avenue South. 

Variance  To reduce the off-street parking requirement from 22 spaces to 20 spaces. 

Site Plan Review For an approximately 15,000 square foot assisted living facility. 

Preliminary Plat To create two lots. 

SITE DATA 

Existing Zoning 
OR2 High Density Office Residence District 
PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District 

Lot Area 54,952 square feet / 1.26 acres 

Ward(s) 6 

Neighborhood(s) Ventura Village 

Designated Future 
Land Use Mixed use 

Land Use Features Commercial Corridor (Franklin Avenue), Activity Center (Franklin Ave LRT 
Station) 

Small Area Plan(s) Franklin-Cedar/Riverside Transit-Oriented Development Master Plan (2005) 

CPED STAFF REPORT 
Prepared for the City Planning Commission 

CPC Agenda Item #4 
June 15, 2015 

BZZ-7152 and PL-293 

mailto:Hilary.Dvorak@minneapolismn.gov
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/wcms1p-096406.pdf
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The property is located in south Minneapolis. The site 
is located west of Hiawatha Avenue, north of Franklin Avenue and southeasterly of East 19th Street and 
16th Avenue South. The site is occupied by Anishinabe Wakiagun, an existing 45-bed inebriate housing 
facility. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The site is surrounded by office and 
commercial businesses, residential dwellings of varying densities and Hiawatha Avenue. The site is 
located in the Ventura Village neighborhood. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant, AICDC, is proposing to construct an addition to the 
existing Anishinabe Wakiagun inebriate housing facility. The proposed addition would be a three-story, 
32-bed assisted living facility. The assisted living facility will be named Anishinabe Bii Gii Wiin. A one-
story link will be constructed between the two different facilities on the property. The link will serve as 
the main entrance to the assisted living facility and will allow staff, not residents, to move between the 
two facilities as needed. The main entrance to the inebriate housing facility will remain in its existing 
location. The addition would be constructed on the southeasterly side of the existing building. The 
existing parking lot on the north side of the building will be expanded for the employees and residents 
of both facilities. 

As part of this development project (BZZ-7152) the property will be subdivided into two lots. On Lot 1 
the applicant is proposing to construct a surface parking lot that would serve a future office building that 
would be constructed on the property (BZZ-7153). The future office building would be utilized by 
AICDC. Lot 2 will contain the existing and proposed residential development and its accessory surface 
parking lot. Walkways, a pergola structure and landscaping will tie both of the properties together. 

The property is currently zoned OR2 High Density Office Residence District and is in the PO 
Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District. Inebriate housing facilities are not an allowed use in the OR2 
zoning district and therefore is legally nonconforming. The zoning code does not allow an increase in the 
number of dwelling units or rooming units when the use is nonconforming. In order to expand the 
building the applicant is proposing to rezone the property to the C2 Neighborhood Corridor 
Commercial District with the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District. The rezoning is being applied to 
the entire property, including the land that will be split off for the surface parking lot. 

The assisted living facility is a conditional use in the C2 zoning district. The assisted living facility will have 
32 living spaces with individual bathrooms, will be staffed 24-hours per day, and will provide case 
management, medical oversight and food service for all of the residents. The staff offices and congregate 
dining space will be located within the one-story link portion of the addition. 

The site is located in the PO overlay district. In this overlay district, buildings are required to be located 
within eight feet of a front property line. The proposed building is located approximately 27 feet from 
the front property line along Franklin Avenue. In addition, in the PO overlay district, parking lots are 
limited to not more than 60 feet of street frontage. The proposed parking lot on the north side of the 
building occupies 115 feet of street frontage along 16th Avenue South. Both of these overlay district 
standards require a variance. The applicant has also applied to vary the minimum off-street parking 
requirement for both uses on the site. Site plan review is also required as the proposed development 
contains more than 10 dwelling units. 
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RELATED APPROVALS. 

Planning Case # Application Description Action 

C-1693 Conditional Use 
Permit 

For a 40-bed inebriate housing 
facility Approved 7/1995 

BZZ-4445 Reasonable 
Accommodation 

To increase the number of 
residents within the inebriate 
housing facility to 45 

Approved 6/2009 

BZZ-5839 Reasonable 
Accommodation 

To allow a 15-bed community 
residential facility to co-exist 
with the existing inebriate 
housing facility 

Approved 10/2012 
Expired 6/2013 

BZZ-6429 Reasonable 
Accommodation 

To increase the number of 
residents within the inebriate 
housing facility to 60 

Approved, 3/2014 
Expires 12/2016 

PUBLIC COMMENTS. No comment letters have been received in regards to this application. Any 
correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission 
for consideration. 

ANALYSIS 

REZONING 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
petition to rezone the property at 1600 East 19th Street from the OR2 High Density Office Residence 
District with the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District to the C2 Neighborhood Corridor 
Commercial District with the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District based on the following findings: 

1. Whether the amendment is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed zoning would be consistent with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for 
Sustainable Growth. The property is designated as Mixed Use on the future land use map. The site is 
also located along Franklin Avenue which is a designated Commercial Corridor and it located within 
the boundaries of the Franklin Avenue LRT Station Activity Center. 

The following principles and policies outlined in the plan apply to this proposal: 

Land Use Policy 1.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and 
mixed use areas with a wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of 
current and future users. 

1.4.1 Support a variety of commercial districts and corridors of varying size, intensity of 
development, mix of uses, and market served. 

1.4.2 Promote standards that help make commercial districts and corridors desirable, viable, 
and distinctly urban, including: diversity of activity, safety for pedestrians, access to 
desirable goods and amenities, attractive streetscape elements, density and variety of 
uses to encourage walking, and architectural elements to add interest at the pedestrian 
level. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIZOAM_525.280FIREPLCOZOAM
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1.4.4 Continue to encourage principles of traditional urban design including site layout that 
screens off-street parking and loading, buildings that reinforce the street wall, principal 
entrances that face the public sidewalks, and windows that provide “eyes on the street”. 

Land Use Policy 1.10: Support development along Commercial Corridors that 
enhances the street’s character, fosters pedestrian movement, expands the range of 
goods and services available, and improves the ability to accommodate automobile 
traffic. 

1.10.1 Support a mix of uses – such as retail sales, office, institutional, high-density residential 
and clean low-impact light industrial – where compatible with the existing and desired 
character. 

1.10.3 Discourage uses that diminish the transit and pedestrian character of Commercial 
Corridors, such as some automobile services and drive-through facilities, where 
Commercial Corridors intersect other designated corridors. 

1.10.4 Encourage a height of at least two stories for new buildings along Commercial 
Corridors, in keeping with neighborhood character. 

1.10.5 Encourage the development of high-density housing on Commercial Corridors. 

Land Use Policy 1.12: Support Activity Centers by preserving the mix and intensity of 
land uses and by enhancing the design features that give each center its unique urban 
character. 

1.12.1 Encourage a variety of commercial and residential uses that generate activity all day long 
and into the evening. 

1.12.3 Encourage active uses on the ground floor of buildings in Activity Centers. 

1.12.4 Discourage uses that diminish the transit and pedestrian character of Activity Centers, 
such as automobile services, surface parking lots, and drive-through facilities. 

1.12.5 Encourage a height of at least two stories for new buildings in Activity Centers, in 
keeping with neighborhood character. 

1.12.6 Encourage the development of high- to very-high density housing within the boundaries 
of Activity Centers. 

1.12.9 Encourage architectural design, building massing and site plans to create or improve 
public and semi-public spaces in Activity Centers. 

Because the rezoning includes the request to expand the PO Overlay District, drive-through 
facilities, automobile services uses, transportation uses, self-service storage facilities and commercial 
parking lots would not be allowed, consistent with the intent of the PO Overlay District policies. 

2. Whether the amendment is in the public interest and is not solely for the interest of a single property owner. 

The proposed rezoning is in the public interest and is not solely for the interest of the property 
owner. Rezoning the property to allow housing for homeless, near homeless and disabled American 
Indians and other residents is a public benefit. Policies within The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable 
Growth support rezoning the site to the C2 Neighborhood Commercial District with the PO 
Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District given the location of the site. 

3. Whether the existing uses of property and the zoning classification of property within the general area of the 
property in question are compatible with the proposed zoning classification, where the amendment is to 
change the zoning classification of particular property. 
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Properties in the immediate area are zoned I2 Medium Industrial District, R6 Multiple-family 
District, C2 Neighborhood Corridor Commercial District, OR2 High Density Office Residence 
District and R4 Multiple-family District. All of the surrounding properties are located in the PO 
Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District. The site is surrounded by commercial establishments and 
residential properties of varying densities. Given the surrounding zoning classifications, the context 
and uses in the area, as well as adopted policy, rezoning the subject property to the C2 
Neighborhood Corridor Commercial District with the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District 
would be appropriate and compatible in this location. 

4. Whether there are reasonable uses of the property in question permitted under the existing zoning 
classification, where the amendment is to change the zoning classification of particular property. 

There are reasonable uses permitted in the OR2 High Density Office Residence District. However, 
since the existing use on the property is nonconforming, the property would need to be rezoned in 
order to allow the building to be expanded. 

5. Whether there has been a change in the character or trend of development in the general area of the 
property in question, which has taken place since such property was placed in its present zoning 
classification, where the amendment is to change the zoning classification of particular property. 

The surrounding area is and has primarily remained a mixture of commercial and residential uses. 
The property was part of a large rezoning study that took place in 2007. The rezoning study looked 
at all of the properties within the Franklin Avenue LRT Station area. 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow an assisted living facility with 32 beds based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

The proposal to establish an assisted living facility will not be detrimental to or endanger the public 
health, safety, comfort or general welfare. The development will provide housing for homeless, near 
homeless and disabled American Indians and other residents. 

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The proposal to establish an assisted living facility will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of 
other property in the vicinity and will not impede the normal or orderly development and 
improvement of surrounding property. The site is surrounded by commercial establishments, 
residential properties of varying densities and Hiawatha Avenue. The assisted living facility will be 
staffed 24-hours per day and will provide case management, medical oversight and food service for 
all of the residents. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

The Public Works Department has reviewed the preliminary plan and will review the final plan for 
compliance with standards related to access and circulation, drainage, and sewer/water connections. 
The applicant will be required to continue to work closely with the Public Works Department, the 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE
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Plan Review Section of CPED and the various utility companies during the duration of the 
development should the applications be approved. This would be required to ensure that all 
procedures are followed and that the development complies with all city and other applicable 
requirements. The applicant is aware that the final plans are expected to incorporate any applicable 
comments or modifications as required by the Public Works Department. 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

The parking requirement for an inebriate housing facility is one space per four beds and the parking 
requirement for an assisted living facility is one space per three beds. There are 45 beds in the 
inebriate housing facility and there will be 32 beds in the assisted living facility. The parking 
requirement for the development is 22 spaces. There will be a total of 20 parking spaces provided 
on the site. While the applicant is not meeting the parking requirement, the site is well connected to 
transit. Both Franklin Avenue and Bloomington Avenue are high-frequency bus routes and the 
Franklin Avenue LRT station is within walking distance of the site. In addition, the applicant is 
proposing to provide ten bicycle racks on the site. 

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed development would be consistent with the following policies of The Minneapolis Plan 
for Sustainable Growth:  

Housing Policy 3.2: Support housing density in locations that are well connected by 
transit, and are close to commercial, cultural and natural amenities. 

3.2.1 Encourage and support housing development along commercial and community 
corridors, and in and near growth centers, activity centers, retail centers, transit station 
areas, and neighborhood commercial nodes. 

Housing Policy 3.3: Increase housing that is affordable to low and moderate income 
households. 

3.3.1 Continue to utilize housing development finance programs to foster growth in the city's 
affordable housing stock in all parts of the city. 

3.3.2 Utilize city housing resources and partnerships to preserve the affordability of existing 
affordable housing. 

3.3.3 Work to provide affordable housing for both rental and ownership markets at a broad 
range of income levels. 

3.3.4 Support policies and programs that create long term and perpetually affordable housing 
units. 

3.3.5 Support the development of housing with supportive services that help households gain 
stability in areas such as employment, housing retention, parenting, and substance abuse 
challenges. 

Housing Policy 3.4: Preserve and increase the supply of safe, stable, and affordable 
supportive housing opportunities for homeless youth, singles and families. 

3.4.1 Promote increased development of housing for very low-income households earning 
30% or less of metropolitan median income. 

3.4.2 Support the creation of additional supportive housing units for homeless youth, singles 
and families. 
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6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

If the requested land use applications are approved, the proposal will comply with all provisions of 
the C2 zoning district and the PO overlay district. 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to reduce the off-street parking requirement from 22 spaces to 20 spaces based on the 
following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The parking requirement for an inebriate housing facility is one space per four beds and the parking 
requirement for an assisted living facility is one space per three beds. There are 45 beds in the 
inebriate housing facility and there will be 32 beds in the assisted living facility. The parking 
requirement for the development is 22 spaces. There will be a total of 20 parking spaces provided 
on the site. There is an existing parking lot on the north side of the building that will be expanded as 
part of the proposed development. 

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 
property. The property is uniquely shaped. Where the parking lot is located, the property comes to 
a point. While more parking spaces could be accommodated on the site; the drive aisle that would 
be designed to access them would not meet the minimum width standards of the zoning code. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The applicant is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in keeping with 
the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. Parking regulations are 
established to recognize the parking needs of uses and structures, to enhance the compatibility 
between parking areas and their surroundings, and to regulate the number, design, maintenance, use 
and location of off-street parking spaces and the driveways and aisles that provide access and 
maneuvering space. The regulations promote flexibility and recognize that excessive off-street 
parking conflicts with the city's policies related to transportation, land use, urban design, and 
sustainability. 

The applicant has indicated that 20 parking spaces are adequate for the development. The residents 
within both the inebriate housing facility and the assisted living facility do not have cars. Therefore, 
the parking spaces are for the employees and visitors. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Granting of this variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the 
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. In addition, granting of the variance will not be 
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property 
or nearby properties. The site is well connected to transit. Both Franklin Avenue and Bloomington 
Avenue are high-frequency bus routes and the Franklin Avenue LRT station is within walking 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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distance of the site. In addition, the applicant is proposing to provide ten bicycle racks on the site 
which will be able to accommodate up to 20 bicycles. 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to increase the maximum required front yard setback from Franklin Avenue from 8 feet to 27 
feet in the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District based on the following findings: 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The site is located in the PO overlay district. In this overlay district, buildings are required to be 
located within eight feet of a front property line. The proposed building is located approximately 27 
feet from the front property line along Franklin Avenue. Practical difficulties exist in complying with 
the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. There is a six foot grade change at 
the south end of the site. The proposed development is an addition to an existing building. Because 
of this, maintaining current floor elevations for the entire first floor is important. If the building were 
to be located within eight feet of the front property line this could not be accomplished without 
constructing a series of retaining walls along the southern portion of the property. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The applicant is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in keeping with 
the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay 
District standards were established to preserve and encourage the pedestrian character of 
commercial areas and to promote street life and activity by regulating building orientation and design 
and accessory parking facilities, and by prohibiting certain high impact and automobile-oriented uses. 

The site has been designed to accommodate a walkway that will connect the main entrances of both 
the inebriate housing facility and the assisted living facility and the parking lot on the north side of 
the building to the public sidewalks along Franklin Avenue and 16th Avenue South. There currently 
isn’t such a connection. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Granting of this variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the 
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. In addition, granting of the variance will not be 
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property 
or nearby properties. The exiting building is located approximately 115 feet from the front property 
line along Franklin Avenue. The proposed addition will be located significantly closer to the front 
property line. 

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to increase the maximum width of parking lot frontage in the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay 
District from 60 feet to 115 feet along 16th Avenue South based on the following findings: 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

The site is located in the PO overlay district. In this overlay district, parking lots are limited to not 
more than 60 feet of street frontage. The proposed parking lot on the north side of the building 
occupies 115 feet of street frontage along 16th Avenue South. 

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the 
property. The property is uniquely shaped. Where the parking lot is located, the property comes to 
a point. In order to accommodate the required number of parking spaces on the site the existing 
parking lot needed to be expanded. Since the shape of the lot does not allow the expansion to 
occur perpendicular to the street it had to be expanded parallel to it therefore increasing its amount 
of frontage. 

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 

The applicant is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in keeping with 
the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay 
District standards were established to preserve and encourage the pedestrian character of 
commercial areas and to promote street life and activity by regulating building orientation and design 
and accessory parking facilities, and by prohibiting certain high impact and automobile-oriented uses. 

A twenty space parking lot will not generate a substantial amount of vehicle traffic. Given this, the 
pedestrian experience will not be jeopardized. 

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 

Granting of this variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the 
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. In addition, granting of the variance will not be 
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property 
or nearby properties. The applicant is proposing to provide landscaping between the parking lot and 
the public sidewalk. The northernmost parking spaces do not have landscaping located between 
them and the public sidewalk. CPED is recommending that the landscape buffer be extended to 
screen these parking spaces from the public sidewalk. 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Requires alternative compliance 

• The proposed building will not reinforce the street wall as it will be set back 27 feet from the front 
property line along Franklin Avenue but it will maximize natural surveillance and visibility and 
facilitate pedestrian access and circulation. Alternative compliance is needed. The building has been 
designed with large windows and active uses on all sides of the building that maximize the 
opportunities for people to observe adjacent spaces and the public sidewalks. In addition, the site 
has been designed to accommodate a walkway that will connect the main entrances of both the 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
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inebriate housing facility and the assisted living facility and the parking lot on the north side of the 
building to the public sidewalks along Franklin Avenue and 16th Avenue South. 

• The building will be set back 27 feet from the front property line along Franklin Avenue. Alternative 
compliance is needed. 

• The area between the building and Franklin Avenue will be landscaped. 
• The principal entrance to the existing inebriate housing facility is oriented towards Franklin Avenue. 

It is set back more than 200 feet from the front property line. The principal entrance to the 
proposed assisted living facility will also be oriented towards Franklin Avenue. It will be set back 
approximately 140 feet from the front property line. 

• The existing parking lot on the north side of the building will be expanded as part of this 
development. The parking lot is located towards the side of the building but because of how the 
property is configured it dominates the street frontage along 16th Avenue South. 

• The building addition has been designed with recesses and projections, a variety of materials and 
material colors, and a defining cornice to break up the walls and create visual interest. 

• The only area of the building that will be over 25 feet in length and void of windows, entries, 
recesses or projections, or other architectural elements is the second floor of the north elevation. 
Alternative compliance is needed. 

• The primary exterior materials proposed for the building include brick, metal and fiber cement 
panels. Stucco is used as an accent material on the link portion of the addition. The sides and rear 
walls of the building are similar to and compatible with the front of the building 

• Plain face concrete block is not being proposed as an exterior building material. 
• The windows in the building are vertical in nature and are spaced across the building walls. See 

Table 1. 
• The entire ground floor of the building facing Franklin Avenue will contain active functions. 
• The roof line of the proposed building addition, including the link, will be flat. The existing building 

on the site has a low hip roof. Because of the one-story link between the existing building and the 
three-story portion of the addition, CPED believes that having two different roof lines will be 
appropriate. There is a mixture of flat and pitched roof buildings in the area. 

Table 1 Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk, 
Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Residential Uses 

1st Floor 20% minimum 128 sq. ft. 32% 206 sq. ft. 

2nd Floor and Above 10% minimum 80 sq. ft. 26% 206 sq. ft. 

 

Access and Circulation – Meets requirements 

• A five-foot wide walkway will connect the main entrances of both the inebriate housing facility and 
the assisted living facility and the parking lot on the north side of the building to the public 
sidewalks along Franklin Avenue and 16th Avenue South. 

• There is no transit shelter proposed as part of this development. 
• There will be 20 parking spaces provided on-site. All of the parking spaces will be located towards 

the north side of the building. The parking area is accessed from a curb cut along 16th Avenue 
South. 

• This site does not have access to a public alley. 
• There is no maximum impervious surface requirement in the C2 zoning district. According to the 

materials submitted by the applicant 46 percent of the site will be impervious. 
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Landscaping and Screening – Requires alternative compliance 

• The zoning code requires that at least 20 percent of the site not occupied by the building be 
landscaped. The lot area of the site is 54,952 square feet. The footprint of the buildings is 13,100 
square feet. When you subtract the footprint from the lot size the resulting number is 41,852 
square feet. Twenty percent of this number is 8,370 square feet. According to the applicant’s 
landscaping plan there will be 29,392 square feet of landscaping on the site or approximately 70 
percent of the site not occupied by the building. 

• The zoning code requires at least 1 canopy tree for each 500 square feet of required green 
space and at least 1 shrub for each 100 square feet of required green space be planted on the 
site. The tree and shrub requirement for this site is 17 and 84 respectively. The applicant is 
providing a total of 11 canopy trees and 49 shrubs on the site. In addition, the applicant is 
proposing to provide a total of six evergreen trees, 10 ornamental trees and 153 perennials, 
grasses and ground cover on the site. CPED is recommending that the required number of 
shrubs be provided on the site. Alternative compliance is needed. 

• A seven-foot wide landscaped yard is required when a parking or loading facility is fronting along 
a public street, public sidewalk or public pathway. A landscaped yard is required along 16th 
Avenue South. There will be a seven-foot wide landscaped yard along this street frontage. 

• Screening that is three feet in height and not less than 60 percent opaque is required when a 
parking or loading facility is fronting along a public street, public sidewalk or public pathway. In 
the landscaped yard along 16th Avenue South the applicant is proposing to plant Alpine Currant. 
This plant material will grow to at least three feet in height. However, the proposed screening 
does not extend far enough north to screen the northernmost parking spaces. CPED is 
recommending that the landscape buffer be extended to screen these parking spaces from the 
public sidewalk. 

• Not less than one tree shall be provided for every 25 linear feet of parking lot frontage. The 
parking lot has 115 feet of frontage along 16th Avenue South. Five trees are required. There will 
be two trees planted between the parking lot and the front property line along 16th Avenue 
South. These two are in addition to two existing trees in the public right-of-way. Alternative 
compliance is required. 

• In parking lots of 10 spaces or more, no parking space shall be located more than 50 feet from 
an on-site deciduous tree. All of the parking spaces are located within 50 feet of an on-site 
deciduous tree. 

• Tree islands in parking lots must have a minimum width of seven feet in any direction. There are 
no tree islands in the parking lot. 

Table 2. Landscaping and Screening Requirements 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 54,952 sq. ft. 

Building footprint -- 13,100 sq. ft. 

Remaining Lot Area -- 41,852 sq. ft. 

Landscaping Required 8,370 sq. ft. 29,392 sq. ft. 

Canopy Trees (1: 500 sq. ft.) 17 trees 11 trees 

Shrubs (1: 100 sq. ft.) 84 shrubs 49 shrubs 
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Additional Standards – Meets requirements 

• There will be 20 parking spaces provided on-site. The parking area will be defined with six-inch by 
six-inch concrete curbing. Stormwater runoff will be directed to an underground containment basin 
located beneath the parking lot. 

• The proposed addition will not block views of any landmark buildings, significant open spaces or 
water bodies. 

• The proposed addition will not shadow public spaces or adjacent residential properties. 
• The proposed addition will not generate wind currents at the ground level. 
• The site plan complies with crime prevention design elements as there will be walkways that direct 

people to the building entrances, the parking area and the public sidewalks, there will be windows 
and active uses on all sides of the building that maximize the opportunities for people to observe 
adjacent spaces and the public sidewalks and there will be lights located near all of the building 
entrances. 

• The site is neither locally designated nor located in a historic district. 

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

The proposed use is conditional in the C2 District. 

Off-street Parking and Loading – Requires variance(s) 

• The applicant has applied for a variance to reduce the off-street parking requirement from 22 
spaces to 20 spaces. 

• The bicycle parking requirement for the development is 14 long-term spaces. Long-term bicycle 
parking spaces shall be located in enclosed and secured or supervised areas providing protection 
from theft, vandalism and weather and shall be accessible to intended users. The applicant is 
proposing to have 20 short-term bicycle parking spaces located on the site. The purpose of having 
long-term bicycle parking spaces on the site is for the residents. CPED is recommending that there 
be at least 14 long-term bicycle parking spaces provided on the site. 

• Inebriate housing facilities do not have a loading requirement and assisted living facilities have a low 
loading requirement. However, the size of the proposed assisted living facility is smaller than the 
prescribed size that requires an actual designated loading space. Instead, an adequate shipping and 
receiving facility that is accessible by motor vehicle and located off of an adjacent alley, service drive 
or open space on the same zoning lot is required to be provided. There is adequate room in the 
parking lot north of the building for a shipping and receiving area. 

Table 3. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541) 

 
Minimum 
Vehicle 
Parking 

Applicable 
Reductions 

Total 
Minimum 

Requirement 

Maximum 
Parking 
Allowed 

Proposed 

Inebriate housing 
facility 11  11 45  

Assisted living 
facility 11  11 32  

Total 22 -- 22 77 20 

 

  

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE_541.170SPOREPARE
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Table 4. Bicycle Parking and Loading Requirements (Chapter 541) 

 
Minimum 

Bicycle 
Parking 

Minimum 
Short-
Term 

Minimum 
Long-
Term 

Proposed Loading 
Requirement Proposed 

Inebriate 
housing 
facility 

8 -- Not less 
than 90% 

10 short-
term None 0 

Assisted 
living facility 8 -- Not less 

than 90% 
10 short-

term Low 0 

Total 16 -- 14 20 short-
term -- 0 

 

Building Bulk and Height – Meets requirements 

Table 5. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Lot Area -- 54,952 sq. ft. / 1.26 acres 

Gross Floor Area (GFA) -- 33,690 sq. ft. 

Minimum Floor Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) 

1.0 

.61, the minimum FAR does not 
apply to the expansion of 
buildings existing on the 

effective date of the ordinance 

Maximum Floor Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) 1.7 .61 

Maximum Building Height 4 stories or 56 ft., 
whichever is less 3 stories or 36 ft. 3in. 

 

Lot Requirements – Meets requirements 

Table 1. Lot Requirements Summary 

 Code Requirement Proposed 

Dwelling Units (DU) -- 77 rooming units 

Density (DU/acre) -- 61 rooming 
units/acre 

Minimum Lot Area 
5,000 sq. ft. for an inebriate housing facility 
20,000 sq. ft. for an assisted living facility 

54,952 sq. ft. 

Maximum Impervious 
Surface Area Not applicable Not applicable 

Maximum Lot Coverage Not applicable Not applicable 

Minimum Lot Width 
40 ft. for an inebriate housing facility 

80 ft. for an assisted living facility 

165 ft. along Franklin 
Avenue 

242 ft. along 16th 
Avenue South 
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Yard Requirements – Requires variance(s) 

• The applicant has applied for a variance to increase the maximum required front yard setback from 
Franklin Avenue from 8 feet to 27 feet in the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District. The 13-
foot setback from the front property line along 16th Avenue South is existing. 

Table 2. Minimum Yard Requirements 

 Zoning 
District Overriding Regulations Total 

Requirement Proposed 

Front, 
Franklin 
Avenue 

0 ft. 
Maximum setback of 8 feet in 
the PO Pedestrian Oriented 

Overlay District 
8 ft. maximum 27 ft. 

Front, 16th 
Avenue 
South 

0 ft. 
Maximum setback of 8 feet in 
the PO Pedestrian Oriented 

Overlay District 
8 ft. maximum 13 ft. 

Interior Side 
(East) 9 ft. -- 9 ft. 27 ft. 

Interior Side 
(West) 9 ft. -- 9 ft. 11 ft. 

 

Signs – Meets requirements 

Table 3. Signage Summary 

 
Number 
Allowed/ 

Lot 

Proposed 
Number 

Maximum 
Area Per 

Sign 

Proposed 
Area 

Maximum 
Allowed 
Height 

Proposed 
Height 

Wall No limit 1 180 sq. ft. 71 sq. ft. 28 ft. 16 ft. 

 

Refuse Screening – Meets requirements 

• The trash and recycling containers are located inside an enclosure located on the north side of the 
site. The enclosure is made out of concrete block and the gate is made out of chain link fencing 
with slats. The applicant is not proposing to make and modifications to the trash and recycling 
enclosure. 

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements 

• The mechanical equipment for the development is currently located on the north side of the 
building. It will remain in this location after the addition is complete. The equipment is enclosed 
with a six-foot tall fence with slats. The applicant is not proposing to make and modifications to the 
mechanical equipment enclosure 

Lighting – Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval 

• A lighting plan showing footcandles was not submitted as part of the application materials. CPED is 
recommending that the final lighting plan conform to the standards of Chapter 535, Regulations of 
General Applicability. 
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Specific Development Standards – Meets requirements 

• The specific development standards for an assisted living facility are: 

(1) On-site services shall be for residents of the facility only. 

(2) The operator shall submit a management plan for the facility and a floor plan showing sleeping 
areas, emergency exits and bathrooms.  

(3) To the extent practical, all new construction or additions to existing buildings shall be 
compatible with the scale and character of the surroundings, and exterior building materials shall 
be harmonious with other buildings in the neighborhood.  

(4) An appropriate transition area between the use and adjacent property shall be provided by 
landscaping, screening and other site improvements consistent with the character of the 
neighborhood. 

The development meets these standards. 

PO Overlay District Standards – Requires variance(s) 

• The applicant has applied for a variance to increase the maximum required front yard setback from 
Franklin Avenue from 8 feet to 27 feet in the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District and a 
variance to increase the maximum width of parking lot frontage in the PO Pedestrian Oriented 
Overlay District from 60 feet to 115 feet along 16th Avenue South. All other PO overlay district 
standards are being met. 

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Mixed Use on the future land use map. 
The site is also located along Franklin Avenue which is a designated Commercial Corridor and it located 
within the boundaries of the Franklin Avenue LRT Station Activity Center. The proposed development 
is consistent with the following principles and policies outlined in the comprehensive plan:  

Urban Design Policy 10.5: Support the development of multi-family residential 
dwellings of appropriate form and scale. 

10.5.2 Medium-scale, multi-family residential development is more appropriate along 
Commercial Corridors, Activity Centers, Transit Station Areas and Growth Centers 
outside of Downtown Minneapolis. 

Urban Design Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be 
designed in terms of traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design 
features at the street level. 

10.6.1 Design buildings to fulfill light, privacy, and view requirements for the subject building 
as well as for adjacent properties by building within required setbacks. 

10.6.3  Provide appropriate physical transition and separation using green space, setbacks or 
orientation, stepped down height, or ornamental fencing to improve the compatibility 
between higher density and lower density residential uses. 

10.6.4 Orient buildings and building entrances to the street with pedestrian amenities like 
wider sidewalks and green spaces. 

10.6.5 Street-level building walls should include an adequate distribution of windows and 
architectural features in order to create visual interest at the pedestrian level. 

10.6.6 Integrate transit facilities and bicycle parking amenities into the site design. 

http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/cped/planning/cped_comp_plan_2030
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Urban Design Policy 10.9: Support urban design standards that emphasize traditional 
urban form with pedestrian scale design features at the street level in mixed-use and 
transit-oriented development. 

10.9.2 Promote building and site design that delineates between public and private spaces. 

10.9.3 Provide safe, accessible, convenient, and lighted access and way finding to transit stops 
and transit stations along the Primary Transit Network bus and rail corridors. 

Urban Design Policy 10.10: Support urban design standards that emphasize a 
traditional urban form in commercial areas. 

10.10.1 Enhance the city's commercial districts by encouraging appropriate building forms and 
designs, historic preservation objectives, site plans that enhance the pedestrian 
environment, and by maintaining high quality four season public spaces and 
infrastructure. 

10.10.2 Identify commercial areas in the city that reflect, or used to reflect, traditional urban 
form and develop appropriate standards and preservation or restoration objectives 
for these areas. 

10.10.3 Enhance pedestrian and transit-oriented commercial districts with street furniture, 
street plantings, plazas, water features, public art and improved transit and pedestrian 
and bicycle amenities. 

10.10.4 Orient new buildings to the street to foster safe and successful commercial nodes and 
corridors. 

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 

The Minneapolis City Council approved the Franklin-Cedar/Riverside Transit-Oriented Development Master 
Plan in 2005. The future land use plan calls for mixed-use development on this site. While the proposed 
building is purely residential, the applicant is proposing to construct an office building on Lot 1in the 
future. 

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative 
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 

• Building Placement. The proposed building will not reinforce the street wall as it will be set 
back 27 feet from the front property line along Franklin Avenue. There is a six foot grade change at 
the south end of the site. The proposed development is an addition to an existing building. Because 
of this, maintaining current floor elevations for the entire first floor is important. If the building 
were to be located within eight feet of the front property line this could not be accomplished 
without constructing a series of retaining walls along the southern portion of the property. CPED 
is recommending that the City Planning Commission grant alternative compliance. 

• Blank Walls. The second floor of the north elevation will be over 25 feet in length and void of 
windows, entries, recesses or projections, or other architectural elements. The blank wall is 27.5 
feet in length. This side of the building faces the southeast end of the existing inebriate housing 
facility. CPED is recommending that the City Planning Commission grant alternative compliance as 
the intent of the zoning code provision is being met. 

• Landscaping Count. The zoning code requires at least 1 canopy tree for each 500 square feet of 
required green space and at least 1 shrub for each 100 square feet of required green space be 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
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planted on the site. The tree and shrub requirement for this site is 17 and 84 respectively. The 
applicant is providing a total of 11 canopy trees and 49 shrubs on the site. In addition, the applicant 
is proposing to provide a total of six evergreen trees, 10 ornamental trees and 153 perennials, 
grasses and ground cover on the site. CPED is recommending that the required number of shrubs 
be provided on the site. Alternative compliance is needed as the required number of canopy trees 
is not being provided on the site. The applicant is providing more than 17 trees on the site as there 
will be evergreen trees and ornamental trees planted. These trees will provide greening in the 
wintertime and color during springtime. CPED is recommending that the City Planning Commission 
grant alternative compliance. 

• Trees Fronting Parking Lot. Not less than one tree shall be provided for every 25 linear feet of 
parking lot frontage. The parking lot has 115 feet of frontage along 16th Avenue South. Five trees 
are required. There will be two trees planted between the parking lot and the front property line 
along 16th Avenue South. These two are in addition to two existing trees in the public right-of-way. 
Given that there are two trees in the right-of-way, there isn’t enough room to plant an additional 
three trees between the property line and the parking lot. CPED is recommending that one 
additional tree be planted towards the north end of the parking lot. 

PRELIMINARY PLAT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
minor subdivision based on the following findings: 

1. The subdivision is in conformance with these land subdivision regulations, the applicable regulations of the 
zoning ordinance and policies of the comprehensive plan. 
 

The applicant is proposing to replat several lots into two new lots. On Lot 1 the applicant is 
proposing to construct a surface parking lot that would serve a future office building that would be 
constructed on the property (BZZ-7153). Lot 2 will contain the existing and proposed residential 
development and its accessory surface parking lot. 

The subdivision is in conformance with the design requirements of the land subdivision regulations 
except for Section 598.240 (2b), which requires that lots for multiple family dwellings have no more 
than five sides. The proposed lot has seven sides. In order to be in conformance with the land 
subdivision regulations, a variance of Section 598.240 (2b) is required to allow Lot 2 to have seven 
sides. While variances from the zoning code require a separate application, variances from the 
subdivision standards are done as a part of the subdivision application subject to the standards listed 
below. 

598.310. Variances. Where the planning commission finds that hardships or practical difficulties 
may result from strict compliance with these regulations, or that the purposes of these regulations 
may be served to a greater extent by an alternative proposal, it may approve variances to any or all 
of the provisions of this chapter. In approving variances, the planning commission may require such 
conditions as it deems reasonable and necessary to secure substantially the objectives of the 
standards or requirements of these regulations. No variance shall be granted unless the planning 
commission makes the following findings: 

(1) There are special circumstances or conditions affecting the specific property such that the strict 
application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of 
land. 

(2) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property in the area in which the property is located. 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIZOAM_525.280FIREPLCOZOAM
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The property currently has six sides. Given the shape of the existing lot and the placement of the 
existing building on the lot it would be difficult to design the lot with less than five sides and still 
provide adequate space on the other lot for future development. Given this CPED recommends 
varying the number of sides for Lot 2 to seven. 

Zoning Ordinance: 

The subdivision is in conformance with the design requirements of the zoning code. 

Comprehensive Plan: 

The subdivision is in conformance with the policies of the comprehensive plan. 

2. The subdivision will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity, nor 
be detrimental to present and potential surrounding land uses, nor add substantially to congestion in the 
public streets. 

The applicant is proposing to replat several lots into two new lots. 

3. All land intended for building sites can be used safely without endangering the residents or users of the 
subdivision or the surrounding area because of flooding, erosion, high water table, soil conditions, improper 
drainage, steep slopes, rock formations, utility easements or other hazard. 

The land intended for building can be used safely without endangering the residents or users of the 
subdivision or the surrounding area because of flooding, erosion, high water table, soil conditions, 
improper drainage, steep slopes, rock formations, utility easements or other hazard. Besides the six 
foot grade change at the south end of the site, it is relatively flat. 

4. The lot arrangement is such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for reasons of topography or other 
conditions, in securing building permits and in providing driveway access to buildings on such lots from an 
approved street. Each lot created through subdivision is suitable in its natural state for the proposed use with 
minimal alteration. 

The parcels created by this application present no foreseeable difficulties for this development. No 
significant alterations to the land appear necessary. 

5. The subdivision makes adequate provision for stormwater runoff, and temporary and permanent erosion 
control in accordance with the rules, regulations and standards of the city engineer and the requirements of 
these land subdivision regulations. To the extent practicable, the amount of stormwater runoff from the site 
after development will not exceed the amount occurring prior to development. 

The Surface Water and Sewers Division of the Public Works Department will review and approve 
the drainage and sanitary system plans for this development prior to building permits being issued. 

FOR REZONINGS ONLY 

ZONING PLATE NUMBER. 21 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION. 

Parcel 1 

All of Tracts A and B described below: 

Tract A: 
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Lot 40; Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of 
the County Recorder in and for Hennepin County, Minnesota, except that part thereof lying southerly 
of the following described line: Beginning at the northwest corner of Lot 6, Block 1, Atwater's Second 
Addition; thence westerly along a line being the westerly extension of the north line of said Lot 6 to the 
west line of said Lot 40 and there terminating; 

Tract B: 

That part of Lot 41, Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, lying north of the north line of Lot 6, Block 1, 
Atwater's Second Addition to Minneapolis, extended west, according to the duly recorded plat thereof, 
situated in Hennepin County, Minnesota; 

Torren’s property (Certificate of Title No. 1336603) 

Tract C: 

The north 25 feet of Lot 31, Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, according to the duly recorded plat thereof, 
situated in Hennepin County, Minnesota; 

Torrens property (Certificate of Title No. 1336603) 

Tract D: 

Lot 31, except the northerly 25 feet thereof, Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, according to the duly 
recorded plat thereof, situated in Hennepin County, Minnesota; 

Torrens property (Certificate of Title No. 1336603) 

Tract E: 

Lot 32, Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, according to the duly recorded plat thereof, situated in Hennepin 
County, Minnesota; 

Tract F: 

Lot 33, Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, according to the duly recorded plat thereof, situated in Hennepin 
County, Minnesota; 

Tract G: 

That part of Lots 34 and 35, Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, Minneapolis, according to the plat thereof on 
file and of record in the Office of the County Recorded in and for Hennepin County, Minnesota, lying 
northeasterly of the following described line: Beginning at a point on the north line of said Lot 34, 
distant 70 feet east of the northwest corner thereof; thence southeasterly to the southeast corner of 
Lot 36, said Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, and there terminating; 

Tract H: 

That part of Lot 36, Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, Minneapolis, according to the plat thereof on file and 
of record in the Office of the County Recorder in and for Hennepin County, Minnesota, lying 
northeasterly of the following described line: Beginning at the southeast corner of said Lot 36; thence 
northwesterly to a point on the north line of Lot 34, said Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, distant 70 feet 
east of the northwest corner thereof, and there terminating; together with that part of Tracts C, D, E, 
F, G and H hereinbefore described, which lies southwesterly of Line 1 described below: 

Line 1: Commencing at the most northerly northwesterly corner of Anishinabe Wakiagun Addition, 
being also the southwesterly corner of Lot 33, said Auditor's Subdivision No. 33; thence northerly on an 
azimuth of 359 degrees 36 minutes 33 seconds along the westerly line of Lots 33, 32 and 31, said 
Auditor's Subdivision No. 33 for 151.64 feet to the point of beginning of line 1 to be described, said 
point being 43.64 feet northerly of the southwest corner of said Lot 31; thence on an azimuth of 149 
degrees 38 minutes 10 seconds for 229.93 feet; thence on an azimuth of 149 degrees 26 minutes 39 
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seconds for 101.80 feet to an intersection with the west line of Block 1, Atwaters Second Addition; 
thence on an azimuth of 179 degrees 56 minutes 49 seconds along the west line of said Block 1 for 
204.41 feet and there terminating; 

All abstract property, except as otherwise noted above. 

Parcel 2 

That part of Tracts A and B described below: 

Tract A: 

The part o Lot 41, Auditor's Subdivision No. 33 lying south of the north line of Lot 6, Block 1, Atwater's 
Second Addition to Minneapolis, extended west, according to the duly recorded plat thereof, situated in 
Hennepin County, Minnesota; 

Torrens property 

Tract B: 

That part of Lot 40, Auditor's Subdivision No. 33, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in 
the Office of the County Recorder in and for Hennepin County, Minnesota, lying southerly of the 
following described line: Beginning at the northwest corner of Lot 6, Block 1, Atwater's Second 
Addition; thence westerly along a line being the westerly extension of the north line of said Lot 6 to the 
west line of said Lot 40 and there terminating; 

Tract C: 

Lots 1,2,3,4, and 5, Block 1, Atwater's Second Addition to Minneapolis, according to the recorded plats 
thereof, and situate in Hennepin County, Minnesota 

Tract D:  

Lot 6, Block 1, Atwater's Second Addition to Minneapolis, according to the recorded plats thereof, and 
situate in Hennepin County, Minnesota which lies northerly of Line 1 described below: 

Line 1: 

Commencing at the Southeast corner of Section 26, Township 29 North, Range 24 West; thence 
westerly on an azimuth of 269 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds along the south line thereof for 1161.08 
feet; thence on an azimuth of 359 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds for 65.04 feet to the point of 
beginning of Line 1 to be described; thence easterly for 176.56 feet on a non-tangential curve, concave 
to the south, having a radius of 1006.54 feet, a delta angle of 10 degrees 03 minutes 02 seconds and a 
chord azimuth of 85 degrees 03 minutes 58 seconds; thence on an azimuth of 101 degrees 07 minutes 
24 seconds for 17.75 feet; thence easterly for 180.21 feet on a non-tangential curve, concave to the 
south, having a radius of 1067.25 feet, a delta angle of 09 degrees 40 minutes 28 seconds and a chord 
azimuth of 95 degrees 55 minutes 50 seconds, to the east line of Tract D hereinbefore described, and 
there terminating; 

Together with the part of Tract C hereinbefore described which lies southwesterly of Line 2 described 
below: 

Line 2 

Commencing at the point of termination of Line 1 described above; thence northerly on an azimuth of 
359 degrees 56 minutes 49 seconds along the east line of Tract D hereinbefore described for 21.16 feet 
to the point of Line 2 to be described; thence on an azimuth of 329 degrees 26 minutes 39 seconds for 
251.09 feet, more or less, to the west line of Tract C hereinbefore described and there terminating; 

Also together with that part of Tract D hereinbefore described which lies northerly of Line 1 described 
above and southwesterly of Line 2 described above. 
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Abstract Property 

Parcel 3 

Lot 1, Block 1, ANISHINABE WAKIAGUN ADDITION, Hennepin County, Minnesota. 

Abstract Property 

Parcel 4 

That part of 16th Avenue in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 26, Township 
29, Range 24, which lies northerly of "Line A", southerly of the south line of Lot 1, Block 1, 
ANISHINABE WAKIAGUN ADDITION, and easterly of the southerly extension of the west line of said 
Lot 1, all in Hennepin County, Minnesota,  

"Line A" is described as commencing at the Southeast corner of Section 26, Township 29 North, Range 
24 West; thence westerly on an azimuth of 269 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds along the south line 
thereof for 1161.08 feet; thence on an azimuth of 359 degrees 43 minutes 17 seconds for 65.04 feet to 
the point of beginning of said "Line A" to be described; thence easterly for 176.56 feet on a non-
tangential curve, concave to the south, having a radius of 1006.54 feet, a delta angle of 10 degrees 03 
minutes 02 seconds and a chord azimuth of 85 degrees 03 minutes 58 seconds and said line there 
terminating. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the application(s) by the American Indian Community 
Development Corporation (AICDC) for the properties located at 1600 East 19th Street: 

A. Rezoning the property from the OR2 High Density Office Residence District with 
the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District to the C2 Neighborhood Corridor 
Commercial District with the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District. 

Recommended motion: Approve the rezoning from the OR2 High Density Office Residence 
District with the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District to the C2 Neighborhood Corridor 
Commercial District with the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District. 

B. Conditional Use Permit to allow an assisted living facility in the C2 District. 

Recommended motion: Approve the conditional use permit for an assisted living facility, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

C. Variance of the off-street parking requirements. 

Recommended motion: Approve the variance to reduce the off-street parking requirement 
from 22 spaces to 20 spaces. 

D. Variance of the maximum setbacks in the PO Overlay District. 

Recommended motion: Approve the variance to increase the maximum required front yard 
setback from Franklin Avenue from 8 feet to 27 feet in the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay 
District. 
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E. Variance of the maximum width of parking lot frontage in the PO Overlay District. 

Recommended motion: Approve the variance to increase the maximum width of parking lot 
frontage in the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District from 60 feet to 115 feet along 16th 
Avenue South, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Landscaping shall be extended to include the area between the northernmost parking spaces 
and the public sidewalk. 

F. Site Plan Review for a new congregate living facility. 

Recommended motion: Approve the site plan review for an approximately 15,000 square foot 
assisted living facility, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Approval of the final site plan, landscaping plan, elevations and lighting plan by the 
Department of Community Planning and Economic Development. 

2. All site improvements shall be completed by July 24, 2017, unless extended by the Zoning 
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 

3. The required number of shrubs shall be provided on the site. 
4. Landscaping shall be extended to include the area between the northernmost parking spaces 

and the public sidewalk. 
5. There shall be at least 14 long-term bicycle parking spaces provided on the site. 
6. There shall be one additional tree be planted towards the north end of the parking lot. 

G. Preliminary Plat. 

Recommended motion: Approve the preliminary plat. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. PDR report dated March 23, 2015 
2. Statement of proposed use 
3. Anishinabe Bii Gii Wiin management plan 
4. Written responses to findings 
5. Preliminary plat 
6. Zoning map 
7. Civil drawings 
8. Architectural drawings 
9. Colored elevations 
10. Renderings 
11. Photos 
12. Correspondence 
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*Approved:  You may continue to the next phase of developing your project. 
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved. 

 

 

Preliminary Development Review Report 
Development Coordinator Assigned: DONALD ZART 

(612) 673-2726 
don.zart@minneapolismn.gov 
 

 

 

Purpose   
The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their 
proposed development.  City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues 
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.  
 
The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check 
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted.  The 
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.   

Project Scope 
Proposed three story, 32 apartment unit addition to an existing three story, 40 unit apartment building.  

Review Findings (by Discipline) 

 Zoning - Planning 
 Continue to work with CPED planning staff to identify the land use applications. 
 The property line discrepancies need to be sorted out before land use applications can be submitted. 

 Street Design 
 All driveway aprons shall be designed and constructed to City standards.  All driveway aprons shall be shown 

graphically correct on all related plan sheets.  On Sheet C2.0 include a reference the appropriate details on 
Sheet C5.0 of the plans.  The proposed curb radius is not shown correctly; the plans shall indicate the correct 
radius for the proposed curb and driveway (65'radius per City records). 

Status *  Tracking Number: PDR 1001291 
RESUBMISSION 
REQUIRED 

 
Applicant:  TOM MCELVEEN 

1508 FRANKLIN AVE E 
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404   

  Site Address: 1600 19TH ST E 
  Date Submitted: 11-MAR-2015 
  Date Reviewed: 23-MAR-2015 
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 Right of Way 
 An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public right-of-way such as: 

plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture (including bike racks 
and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as pavers, stairs, raised 
landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE:  railings may not extend into the sidewalk 
pedestrian area).  Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 Note to the Applicant:  Any elements of an earth retention system and related operations (such as construction 
crane boom swings) that fall within the Public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit application.  
If there are to be any earth retention systems which will extend outside the property line of the development 
then a plan must be submitted showing details of the system.  All such elements shall be removed from the 
Public right-of-way following construction with the exception of tie-backs which may remain but must be 
uncoupled and de-tensioned.  Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information. 

 16th Ave. S. was vacated in 1974; the vacation resolution reserved a 50' wide utility easement for the City.  
The survey provided does not indicate the existing utility easement nor does it represent all of the existing 
Public utilities within the easement (See comments from Water and Sewer Design).  The survey and all 
related plan sheets shall clearly identify the utility easement and show all existing utilities. 

 Traffic and Parking 
 The nature of the proposed development is such that traffic impacts will be an issue; please contact Allan 

Klugman at (612) 673-2743 to discuss the requirements of a Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP). 
 The Applicant shall note the location of any existing Metro Transit "bus stops" on the site plan. 
 Current ordinance states that all maneuvers associated with loading, parking or sanitation pick up for a private 

development shall occur on private property.  Please provide a narrative explaining the trash removal 
operations and show turning maneuvers for all truck type vehicles that will be using the site and 
loading/parking entrance areas. 

 Per City Ordinance the Applicant shall provide for (and identify) a solid waste collection point (SWCP) on 
the site plans.  The location of the SWCP is subject to the review and approval of the Public Works 
Department. 

 Please contact Bill Prince at (612) 673-3901 regarding existing and proposed street lighting.  All street 
lighting (existing and proposed) shall be shown clearly on the site plan. 

 Note to the Applicant:  Please add the following notes to the site plan: 
 Street lighting installed as part of the Project shall be inspected by the City.  Contractors shall arrange for 

inspections with the Traffic Department, please contact Dave Prehall at (612) 673-5759 for further 
information.  Any lighting installations not meeting City specifications will be required to be reinstalled at 
Owner expense. 

 An obstruction permit is required anytime construction work is performed in the Public right-of-way.  Please 
contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 regarding details of sidewalk and lane closures.  Log on to 
http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net/ for a permit. 

 Contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 prior to construction for the temporary removal/temporary 
relocation of any City of Minneapolis signal system that may be in the way of construction. 

 All costs for relocation and/or repair of City Traffic facilities shall be borne by the Contractor and/or Property 
Owner. 

 Contact Doug Maday at (612) 673-5755 prior to construction for the removal of any City of Minneapolis right 
of way signs that may be in the way of construction. 

 Historical Preservation Committee 
 There is not a HPC flag on the property.  No review required. 

 Business Licensing 
 The project does not require a business license at this time. 
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 Parks - Forestry 
 Contact Craig Pinkalla (cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org), Telephone (612)-499-9233 regarding removal or 

protection of trees during construction in the city right of way. 
 The project's dwelling units will be exempt based on the information provided that they are to be affordable 

units.  Please complete and return attached affordable housing affidavit. 

 Addressing 
 The proposed address for the addition will be 1606 19th St E 
 Please note when assigning suite sequences the following guidelines are as follows: 
 The first one to two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the floor number of the site. 
 The last two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the unique ID for the unit (condo, suite, unit, 

or apartment). 
 Suite sequence digit numbers will be assigned to dwelling, commercial and retail units, not common areas.  

For example, laundry rooms, saunas, workout rooms, etc., would not be assigned numbers. 
 Please provide each condo, suite, unit or apartment number. 

 Fire Safety 
 Provide required automatic fire suppression system throughout building. 
 Provide required automatic fire alarm system throughout building. 
 Provide and maintain fire apparatus access at all times. 

 Construction Code Services 
 Need clarifications on property lines. 
 Please contact the Met Council for a SAC determination. 

 Sidewalk 
 An ADA compliant pedestrian ramp is required at the crosswalk at the intersection of 16th Ave. S. and 19th 

St. S..  Construct one (1) ADA compliant pedestrian ramp at this location.  Reference the appropriate details 
and standard plates included in the site plan (Sheet C5.3). 

 Note to the Applicant:  Any existing, currently defective sidewalk, curb and gutter, drive approach or other 
concrete infrastructure in the public right of way, or any concrete infrastructure damaged during construction, 
must be removed and replaced. 

 Water 
 A 50' wide utility easement exists within the vacated right-of-way of 16th Ave. S..  Two (2) watermains, a 6" 

and a 16", are located within that easement.  The Utility Plan (Sheet C4.0) identifies the watermains correctly, 
but the easement and related utilities are not shown on the Survey included in the site plan submittal.  
Landscaping features and structures over the top of the existing watermains will not be allowed per the terms 
of the utility easement.  The Applicant shall consider designs that minimize the location of permanent site 
features over existing City utilities. 

 Environmental Health 
 Previous Phases of development for Anishinabe Bii Gii Wiin have entered the Minnesota Pollution Control 

Agency Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup program identified by site id's: VP 21620 and VP21621. If this 
current work is outside of the scope of what has previously been approved the developer should enter the VIC 
program for this current phase.  If impacted soil is encountered during site activities call the MN State Duty 
officer at (615) 649-5451. 

 If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. Subgrade structures 
should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent dewatering system 
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being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must be approved as 
part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning. 

 No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city 
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and 
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit 
information. 

 Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary 
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and 
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or 
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and 
approvals. 

 A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of 
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this 
project. 

 Sewer Design 
Stormwater Management:   
 The notes on the underground infiltration system should identify the invert elevation is in relation to the pipe, 

not the stone, as clarification. 
 Please provide a copy of any geotechnical reports for the site.  In the absence of field measured infiltration 

rates, the design infiltration rates from the MN Stormwater Manual 
(http://stormwater.pca.state.mn.us/index.php/Design_infiltration_rates) should be used for the design of the 
infiltration practice. 

 Please add the following note to the appropriate plan sheet: The Contractor, property owner or responsible 
party shall contact Minneapolis Surface Waters and Sewers 48 hours prior to any excavation or construction 
related to or in the location of the proposed Stormwater Management BMP (Contact Paul Chellsen, 673-2406 
or paul.chellsen@minneapolismn.gov). 

 Please add the following note to the appropriate plan sheet: Upon the project's completion the General 
Contractor, Property Owner or Responsible Party shall provide to the Department of Public Works a Final 
Stormwater Management Report including record drawings.  This report will serve as a means of verification 
that the intent of the approved stormwater management design has been met.  This final report shall 
substantiate that all aspects of the original design have been adequately provided for by the construction of the 
project. 

Utility Connections:   
 The proposed storm sewer connection at MH 1 to the City main should be core-drilled and a saddle tee fitting 

installed, per City of Minneapolis Standard Supplemental Specifications.  A new manhole is not permitted for 
the connection.  Please revise the plans accordingly. 

 Utility:  Records indicate there is an existing sanitary sewer running within the right-of-way just east of the 
east property line.  This pipe is not shown on the survey or plans and appears to be in conflict with the 
proposed building addition.  This pipe should be identified to determine and mitigate impacts. 

 It appears that modifications to the existing sanitary manhole on the main that crosses the site at 16th Ave S 
will be required due to grade and surface changes.  Please identify the impacts to the structure and include the 
appropriate City standard detail plates and specifications. 

 For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please 
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov  

 
END OF REPORT
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(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE
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C2.0 SITE PLAN
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C5.3 CIVIL DETAILS

CIVIL DETAILS
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
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4/28/15 LAND USE SUBMITTAL

44263

Matthew R. Pavek

LICENSE NO.DATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,

SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT

SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

MINNESOTA.

4/28/15

GENERAL GRADING NOTES:

GRADING PLAN LEGEND:

891.0 G

891.0 BC

891.0 BS/TS

NON STORM WATER DISCHARGES:

GROUNDWATER INFORMATION:

GROUNDWATER STATEMENT:

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS GRADING NOTES:

EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

OWNER, DEVELOPER, CONTRACTOR SIGNED STATEMENT

REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

C3.0

GRADING PLAN

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG

(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE

(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

N



SAN MH A

RIM=847.25

PROP IE W=835.51

PROP IE E=835.61

159 LF (3 ROWS @ 53 LF) 48" PERF.

CMP UNDERGROUND

INFILTRATION SYSTEM 1

12" SIDE & END STONE, 24" STONE

SEPARATION, 6" STONE BASE AND

COVER

IE=838.32

EOF=845.32 (FROM RISER 2 & 3)

352 LF (4 ROWS @ 88 LF) 48" PERF.

CMP UNDERGROUND

INFILTRATION SYSTEM 2

12" SIDE & END STONE, 24" STONE

SEPARATION, 6" STONE BASE AND

COVER

IE=837.50

EOF=844.60 (FROM CB 14)

11 LF 12" HDPE

STORM @ 2.00%

MH 11

RIM=845.19

EX IE N/S=836.23 (FIELD VERIFY)

PROP IE E=839.28

CONSTRUCT MANHOLE OVER

EXISTING STORM SEWER

65 LF 6" HDPE

STORM @ 2.00%

MH 1

RIM=844.92

EX IE N/S=835.48 (FIELD VERIFY)

PROP IE E=839.02

CONSTRUCT MANHOLE OVER

EXISTING STORM SEWER

4 LF 15" HDPE

STORM @ 2.00%

CB 14

RIM=844.60

PROP IE N=839.58

44 LF 12" HDPE

STORM @ 2.00%

CB 5

RIM=846.02

PROP IE W=841.20

RAISE EXISTING CATCH

BASIN RIM TO BE FLUSH

WITH PROPOSED GRADE

AND REPLACE WITH MPLS

SEWR-2004 CASTING

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY IF

EXISTING MANHOLE EXISTS AT

THIS LOCATION. IF FOUND,

RAISE EXISTING RIM TO BE

FLUSH WITH PROPOSED

GRADE AND REPLACE WITH

MPLS SEWR-2004 CASTING

9 LF 15" HDPE

STORM @ 2.00%

CB 15

RIM=844.70

PROP IE N=839.68

ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION
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4/28/15 LAND USE SUBMITTAL

GENERAL UTILITY NOTES:

UTILITY LEGEND:

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS UTILITY NOTES:

REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

C4.0

UTILITY PLAN

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG

(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE

(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

N

44263

Matthew R. Pavek

LICENSE NO.DATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,

SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT

SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

MINNESOTA.

4/28/15
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DATE DESCRIPTION

A
N

I
S

H
I
N

A
B

E
 
B

I
I
 
G

I
I
 
W

I
I
N

1
6
0
0
 
E

A
S

T
 
1
9
T

H
 
S

T
R

E
E

T
,
 
M

I
N

N
E

A
P

O
L
I
S

,
 
M

N

1
5
0
8
 
E

A
S

T
 
F

R
A

N
K

L
I
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E
,
 
M

I
N

N
E

A
P

O
L
I
S

,
 
M

N
 
5
5
4
0
4

A
M

E
R

I
C

A
N

 
I
N

D
I
A

N
 
C

O
M

M
U

N
I
T

Y
 
D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 
C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
I
O

N

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

2/20/15 PDR SUBMITTAL

. .

. .




CivilSiteGroup.com

Matt Pavek                                         Pat Sarver

763-213-3944                                952-250-2003
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REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

C5.0

CIVIL DETAILS
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. .

. .

. .

44263

Matthew R. Pavek

LICENSE NO.DATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,

SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT

SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

MINNESOTA.

4/28/15
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REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

C5.1

CIVIL DETAILS

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

44263

Matthew R. Pavek

LICENSE NO.DATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,

SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT

SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

MINNESOTA.

4/28/15
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DATE DESCRIPTION
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REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

C5.2

CIVIL DETAILS

. .
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. .

. .

. .

. .

44263

Matthew R. Pavek

LICENSE NO.DATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,

SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT

SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

MINNESOTA.

4/28/15

CATCH BASIN/MANHOLE/RISER

REMARKS

STORM CATCH BASINR-3067

CASTING SCHEDULE

1, 11

CASTING SCHEDULE

N T S

STORM DITCH GRATER-4342

2, 3

1

5

MPLS STORM MANHOLEMPLS SEWR-2004

STORM AREA DRAINR-2501

14-15

A SANITARY MANHOLER-1642

4, 12-13 STORM MANHOLER-1642

FINISHED GRADE

RIBBON CURB

N T S

2

FINISHED GRADE

METAL GAURDRAIL

N T S

3



ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION
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4/28/15 LAND USE SUBMITTAL

REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

C5.3

CIVIL DETAILS
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. .

. .

. .

. .

44263

Matthew R. Pavek

LICENSE NO.DATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,

SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT

SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

MINNESOTA.

4/28/15



ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION
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REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

L1.0

LANDSCAPE PLAN

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG

(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE

(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

N

24904

Patrick J. Sarver

LICENSE NO.DATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,

SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT

SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY

LICENSED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT UNDER

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

4/28/15

LEGEND:

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS:

SHRUB

N T S

4

EVERGREEN TREE

N T S

2

DECIDUOUS TREE

N T S

3

PERGOLA

N T S

SADDLE STYLE POST

HARDWARE TO JOIN

CONC. FOOTING

WITH INTERIOR POST

STRUCTURE

PATIO

SECTION

18" X 5'

POURED-IN-PLACE

CONC.

FOOTING

18" X 10" LAMINATED, CURVED BEAM

4X4 ROUGH SAWN

RAFTERS, ROUGHLY

ROUND TOP

NATURAL FINISH

LOG POST. -

PINE.

COORDINATE

SELECTION OF

POST MATERIALS

W/ OWNER.

1'-6"

NATURAL FINISH

LOG POST. -

PINE.

COORDINATE

SELECTION OF

POST

MATERIALS W/

OWNER.

4X4 ROUGH SAWN RAFTERS,

ROUGHLY ROUND TOP

18" X 10"

LAMINATED,

CURVED BEAM

NATURAL FINISH LOG

POST. - PINE.

COORDINATE

SELECTION OF POST

MATERIALS W/ OWNER.



PERIMETER EROSION

CONTROL AT

CONSTRUCTION

LIMITS, TYP.

PROVIDE INLET CONTROL

AT CATCH BASINS, TYP.

ISSUE/SUBMITTAL SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION
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REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

SW1.0

SWPPP - EXISTING

CONDITIONS

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG

(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE

(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

N

LEGEND:

EXISTING LIGHT

EXISTING GAS METER

EXISTING MANHOLE

EXISTING CATCH BASIN

EXISTING GATE VALVE

EXISTING HYDRANT

EXISTING GAS VALVE

EXISTING ELECTRIC BOX

EXISTING UNDERGROUND CABLE

EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

EXISTING STOPBOX

EXISTING GAS MAIN

EXISTING WATER MAIN

EXISTING STORM SEWER

1. THIS PROJECT IS GREATER THAN ONE ACRE AND AN MPCA NPDES

PERMIT IS REQUIRED. AN EROSION CONTROL PERMIT IS ALSO

REQUIRED FROM THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS.

2. SEE SHEETS SW1.0 - SW1.5 FOR ALL EROSION CONTROL NOTES,

DESCRIPTIONS, AND PRACTICES.

3. SEE GRADING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL GRADING AND EROSION

CONTROL NOTES.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SWPPP IMPLEMENTATION,

INSPECTIONS, AND COMPLIANCE WITH NPDES PERMIT.

SWPPP NOTES:

44263

Matthew R. Pavek

LICENSE NO.DATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,

SPECIFICATION, OR REPORT WAS

PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT

SUPERVISION AND THAT I AM A DULY

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF

MINNESOTA.

4/28/15



PERIMETER EROSION

CONTROL AT

CONSTRUCTION

LIMITS, TYP.

PROVIDE INLET CONTROL
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REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

SW1.1

SWPPP - PROPOSED

CONDITIONS

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

WWW.GOPHERSTATEONECALL.ORG

(800) 252-1166 TOLL FREE

(651) 454-0002 LOCAL

N

LEGEND:

EXISTING LIGHT

EXISTING GAS METER

EXISTING MANHOLE

EXISTING CATCH BASIN

EXISTING GATE VALVE

EXISTING HYDRANT

EXISTING GAS VALVE

EXISTING ELECTRIC BOX

EXISTING UNDERGROUND CABLE

EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

EXISTING STOPBOX

EXISTING GAS MAIN

EXISTING WATER MAIN

EXISTING STORM SEWER

1. THIS PROJECT IS GREATER THAN ONE ACRE AND AN MPCA NPDES

PERMIT IS REQUIRED. AN EROSION CONTROL PERMIT IS ALSO

REQUIRED FROM THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS.

2. SEE SHEETS SW1.0 - SW1.5 FOR ALL EROSION CONTROL NOTES,

DESCRIPTIONS, AND PRACTICES.

3. SEE GRADING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL GRADING AND EROSION

CONTROL NOTES.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SWPPP IMPLEMENTATION,

INSPECTIONS, AND COMPLIANCE WITH NPDES PERMIT.

SWPPP NOTES:
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REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

SW1.2

SWPPP - DETAILS
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CURB INLET FILTER

N T S

1

PROFILE

6" MIN CRUSHED STONE

75' MINIMUM

PLAN

FINISHED

GRADE

TO CONSTRUCTION AREA

35' R

N T S

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS

E
X

I
S

T
I
N

G
 
U

N
D

I
S

T
U

R
B

E
D

 
R

O
A

D
W

A
Y

35' R

2

'D'

'C'

'B'

'E'

'A'

EROSION BLANKET

N T S

3

SEDIMENT BIO-ROLL / COMPOST FILTER LOG

N T S

4

SEDIMENT FENCE

N T S

5
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REVISION SUMMARY

DATE DESCRIPTION

SW1.3

SWPPP - NARRATIVE

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

AMERICAN INDIAN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

1508 EAST FRANKLIN AVENUE

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404

AMERICAN INDIAN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

1508 EAST FRANKLIN AVENUE

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

SUPPLEMENTARY SITE SPECIFIC EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
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ATHA AVENUE

PROPOSED BUILDING:
ANISHINABE BII GII WIIN
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E 
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U
TH

NEW PARKING
20 SPACES  SEE CIVIL

33' - 2
 1/2"

BIKE PARKING

LOT 2 54,952 SF

EXISTING BUILDING:
ANISHINABE WAKIAGUN

16' - 0
"

BIKE PARKING

METAL FENCE.
SEE DETAIAL 3/C5.2

METAL FENCE.
SEE DETAIL 3/C5.2

11
3'

 - 
1"

7' - 0
"

7' - 0"

SITE  RECAP - LOT 2
LOT 2 AREA               54,952 SF
EXISTING BUILDING COVERAG     6,267 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE   6,883 SF
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE 13,100 SF

F.A.R. RECAP - LOT 2
C2 ZONING DISTRICT = 1.7
ALLOWED USABLE AREA = 1.7 x 54,952 SF 93,418 SF
ACTUAL  USABLE AREA 33,640 SF

BUILDING SF RECAP
EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED BUILIDNG TOTAL

LEVEL 1 6,267 SF 6,883 SF 13,100 SF
LEVEL 2 6,205 SF 4,065 SF 10,270 SF
LEVEL 3 6,205 SF 4,065 SF 10,270 SF

33,640 SF
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UP

DAY ROOM
031.1

RESTROOM
031.7

OFFICE
031.3

ELEV. EQUIP.
156

LAUNDRY
003

STORAGE
004

MAINTENANCE
005

MECH. RM
158

ELEC
032

CORRIDOR
006

H
C

1

RESTROOM
031.6

SHOWER
031.5

SHOWER
031.4

OFFICE
031.8

COUNSELING
031.9

OFFICE
031.2

ADDITION:
ANISHINBE BII GII WIIN

REPAIR CEILING
IN RESTROOM

REMOVE RUST ON SEAT
POSTS IN EACH SHOWER
ROOM.  REPAINT.
OPTION:  REPLACE POSTS W/
NON-COROSIVE METAL

DINING
104

KITCHEN
118

KCH. CRDR
119

MENS
122

FOOD STOR.
121

LOBBY
103

RECEPTION
148

WOMENS
131

ELEV LBY
129

VISITATION
132

J.C.
133

OFFICE
134

BREAK ROOM
135

BATH
135A

MEETING RM.
144

MEETING RM.
145

OFFICE
146

OFFICE
147

STAIR A
117

STAIR C
142

NEW FIBER CEMENT BOARD WAL
PANEL , CORRIDOR SIDE, THIS
WALL FOR LOWER 4'-0"

NEW ACT, GRID, AND
LIGHTS THIS ROOM

NEW ACT, GRID, AND
LIGHTS THIS ROOM

NEW ACT, GRID, AND
LIGHTS THIS ROOM

NEW KITCHEN EQUIPMENT.
SEE KITCHEN CONSULTANT

EMERGENCY EXIT

ADDITION:
ANISHINBE BII GII WIIN

REPLACE STOREFRONT AND
ENTRANCE DOORS AT VESTIBULE

NEW DOOR AT FORMER
WINDOW LOCATION

EMERGENCY EXIT

1. ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE STRIPPED OF PREVIOUS
FINISH.  REPAIR AS NECESSARY.  SAND TO 180 GRIT.
STAIN AND REVARNISH.  2 COATS OF BRUSH ON
POLYURETHANE (OIL OR WATER BASE) OPTION:
TONED OR GLAZED SPRAYED CONVERSION VARNISH

2. REPLACE ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS U.N.O.  MATCH
EXISTING SIZES AND TYPE.  NEW WINDOWS TO BE
INSULATED, LOW-E, ARGON-FILLED.  OPERABLE
WINDOWS TO RECIEVE SCREENS.

GENERAL NOTES - EXISTING BUILDING: BASEMENT AND FIRST LEVEL
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DN

UP

DN

DN

STAIR B
202

LINEN
203

LINEN
203

UNIT
205

UNIT
206

UNIT
207

UNIT
208

UNIT
209

UNIT
210

UNIT
218

UNIT
219

UNIT
220

UNIT
221

UNIT
222

WC/SHOWER
225

WC/SHOWER
231

LOBBY
229

LOBBY
251

UNIT
232

UNIT
233

UNIT
234

UNIT
235

UNIT
236

UNIT
244

UNIT
245

UNIT
246

UNIT
247

UNIT
248

UNIT
249

J.C.
250

COR. A
216

COR. B
243

STAIR C
242

STAIR A
217

NEW ROOF BELOW

NEW FIBER CEMENT BOARD WAL
PANEL , CORRIDOR SIDE, THIS
WALL FOR LOWER 4'-0"

NEW FIBER CEMENT BOARD WAL
PANEL , CORRIDOR SIDE, THIS
WALL FOR LOWER 4'-0"

MASONRY INFILL AT FORMER
WINDOW OPENINGS  4"x16"
BRICK ON CMU.  EXTERIOR
BRICK TO MATCH EXISTING:
MFGR: INTERSTATE BRICK,
COLOR: ARTIC WHITE.  VERIFY
WITH BRICK SUPPLIER

SAWCUT EXISTING MASONRY FOR
REGLET.  INSTALL
COUNTERFLASHING AND FLASHING
FOR NEW ROOF BELOW

HC

1
ADDITION:
ANISHINBE BII GII WIIN

LINEN
303

UNIT
305

UNIT
306

UNIT
307

UNIT
308

UNIT
309

UNIT
310

UNIT
319

UNIT
320

UNIT
321

UNIT
322

UNIT
323

WC/SHOWER
325

ELV. LBY
329

WC/SHOWER
331

UNIT
332

UNIT
333

UNIT
334

UNIT
335

UNIT
336

UNIT
344

UNIT
345

UNIT
346

UNIT
347

UNIT
348

UNIT
349

Room
350

LOBBY
351

COR. B
343

COR. A
316

STAIR A
317

STAIR C
342

STAIR B
302

NEW FIBER CEMENT BOARD WAL
PANEL , CORRIDOR SIDE, THIS
WALL FOR LOWER 4'-0"

NEW FIBER CEMENT BOARD WAL
PANEL , CORRIDOR SIDE, THIS
WALL FOR LOWER 4'-0"

HC

1
ADDITION:
ANISHINBE BII GII WIIN

1. COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND  TENANT FOR
TENANT ABSENCE DURING MODIFICATIONS TO UNIT.

2. NEW UNITS TO RECEIVE 2 COATS OF PAINT ON
WALLS AND CEILING, NEW 1'x4'  ENERGY STAR RATED
LIGHTS WITH NEW BULBS, REPLACE SMOKE
DETECTORS, REPLACE FACEPLATES ON
RECEPTACLES AND DEVICES, AND NEW STROBE
HORNS.

3. ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO BE STRIPPED OF PREVIOUS
FINISH.  REPAIR AS NECESSARY.  SAND TO 180 GRIT.
STAIN AND REVARNISH.  2 COATS OF BRUSH ON
POLYURETHANE (OIL OR WATER BASE).
OPTION:  TONED OR GLAZED SPRAYED CONVERSION
VARNISH

4. REPLACE ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS U.N.O.  MATCH
EXISTING SIZES AND TYPE.  NEW WINDOWS TO BE
INSULATED, LOW-E, ARGON-FILLED.  OPERABLE
WINDOWS TO RECIEVE SCREENS

GENERAL NOTES - EXISTING BUILDING: UNIT LEVELS
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1

NEW GUTTERS AT ENTIRE
ROOF PEREMETER

NEW ASPHALT ROOF:
-ASPHALT SHINGLE
-ROOFING FELT
-EXISTING SHEATHING
-EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE

METAL ROOF ETR

BUILDING OUTLINE UNDERNEATH

EXISTING HATCH

DOWNDOWN
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UP

UP

UP

LOUNGE
072

OFFICES
074

LAUNDRY
078

STORAGE
076

FURR  EXTERIOR
WALLS IN THIS ROOM

FURR  EXTERIOR
WALLS IN THIS ROOM
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F.1

G.1

E

DBA

F 1
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 - 

4"
1'

 - 
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15
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 7
 1
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5'
 - 

7"
15
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 3

 3
/1

6"

8' - 8"4' - 0"

7' - 2" 8' - 8" 5' - 11 1/4" 8' - 8" 5' - 11 1/4" 8' - 8"

6' - 4
 5/8"

11' - 0
"

14' - 3
 1/2"

8' - 8"

5' - 11 1/8"

8' - 8"

13' - 4"

31' - 4"

32' - 8"

21' - 8 7/16"

2' - 0"

118.077°

3' - 5"

8' - 0"

8' - 8"

4' - 6 3/16"

8' - 8"

6' - 0 1/4"

9' - 2"

10' - 10"

20' - 9"

6' - 7
 7/8"

8' - 8
"

EXISTING:

ANISHINABE WAKIAGUN

STORAGE
079

RESTROOM
080

CORRIDOR D
071

CORRIDOR E
073

MECHANICAL
082

STOR.
077

ELEV. EQ.
075

UNEXCAVATED
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UP

EXISTING:

ANISHINABE WAKIAGUN

VESTIBULE
160

LOBBY
162

RECEPTION
163

OFFICE
164

RESTROOM
165

VESTIBULE
166

DINING
167

CORRIDOR
169

SERVING KITCHEN
168

UNIT
182

UNIT
183

UNIT
184

UNIT
185

UNIT
186

UNIT
187

UNIT
188

LOBBY
172

UNIT
189

UNIT
190

STAIR D
176

CORRIDOR D
171

UNIT D1 - TYPE A
181

STAIR E
174

CORRIDOR E
173

JAN.
175

STORAGE
180

100' - 0"

RAMP UP TO LEVEL 1
CPT ON WOOD FRAMED
STRUCTURE

RECESSED
WALK OFF MAT

BUILT IN HARDWOOD
VENEER CASEWORK.
SOLID SURFACE TOP
AT 2 HEIGHTS

CEDAR FRAMED
PERGOLA. SEE

FOR DESCRIPTION

P-LAM SERVING COUNTER.
OVERHEAD DOOR ABOVE

VERIFY WITH KITCHEN
CONSULTANT FOR ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT IN THIS ROOM
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F.1
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G.1
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C
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F 1

2

3

4

5

6.1

9

6

9.1

7

8

10

100' - 0"

1' - 6
"

7' - 0
 13/16"

EMERGENCY EXIT

EMERGENCY EXIT

EMERGENCY EXIT

EMERGENCY
EXIT

DISH WASHER, SINK, 30" RANGE,
STACKABLE REFRIGERATOR/
FREEZER, MICROWAVE

/A1 A210

HARDWOOD VENEER CABINETS
WITH FLUSH INSET DOORS AND
DRAWERS

172' - 7 9/16"

73' - 7 3/16"

79' - 8 13/16"
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STORAGE
375

LOBBY
372

STAIR E
374

UNIT
381

UNIT
382

UNIT
383

UNIT
384

UNIT
385

UNIT
386

UNIT
387

UNIT
388

UNIT
389

UNIT
390UNIT

380

STAIR D
376

G.1

E
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5
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CORRIDOR E
373

CORRIDOR D
371

ROOF
BELOW

STORAGE
275

LOBBY
272

STAIR E
274

UNIT D1
281

UNIT
282

UNIT
283

UNIT A1
284

UNIT
285

UNIT C1
286

UNIT B1
287

UNIT
288

UNIT
289

UNIT
290

UNIT
280
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WOOD PERGOLA

EPDM 60 MIL FLAT ROOF

EXISTING:

ANISHINABE WAKIAGUN

STAIR D
276

CORRIDOR E
273

CORRIDOR D
271

SCUPPER AND DOWN
SPOUT THIS SIDE
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A210

C2

A210 D1

A200

D4

A210

B2

A210

B4

ROOF VENT FOR ELEVATOR SHAFT

T.O. ELEVATOR SHAFT

EPDM 60 MIL FLAT ROOF
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DJR
ARCHITECTURE, INC.

ANISHINABE BII GII WIIN
Minneapolis, MN

13-0004
5.15.2015 Perspectives A4.1

SE CORNER LOOKING NW

SW CORNER LOOKING NE
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ARCHITECTURE, INC.

ANISHINABE BII GII WIIN
Minneapolis, MN

13-0004
5.15.2015 Perspectives A4.2

WEST SIDE OF PROPERTY LOOKING EAST

NEW ENTRY AND DINING AREA
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13-0004
5.15.2015 PERGOLA PERSPECTIVES A4..3

WEST VIEW AT PERGOLA

SOUTHWEST VIEW AT PERGOLA



ANISHINABE BII GII WIIN
Minneapolis, MN

Site Context5.15.2015

Light Rail station 
2 blocks east

Neighboring
house

Corner of 16th ave. and 19th St. looking SE

Southern view of poperty from Franklin Ave.

Looking east along Franklin Ave.

Corner of 16th ave. and 19th St. looking SE

Minneapolis American 
Indian Center



ANISHINABE BII GII WIIN
Minneapolis, MN

Site Context5.15.2015

Existing Building:  Anishinabe Wakiagun

Surrounding Buildings to the South

Riverside Plaza Behind Hwy 55 Exit Ramp

COMMERCIAL STOREFRONT 
ACROSS FRANLIN AVENUE



ANISHINABE BII GII WIIN
Minneapolis, MN

Site Context5.15.2015

Surrounding Housing North and West of Site
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